

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

CCP(S) No. 240/2020 in
WP(C) No. 3062/2019
c/w
CCP(S) No. 178/2021

Joginder Lal

.....Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Nirmal Kotwal, Sr. Advocate with
Ms. Surbhi Kotwal, Advocate.

Vs

Shourji Chatterji Accountant
General Jammu & Anr.

..... Respondent(s)

Through: Ms. Chetna Manhas, Advocate vice
Mrs. Monika Kohli, Sr. AAG
Ms. Monika Thakur, Advocate.

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY DHAR, JUDGE

ORDER
02.03.2026

01. In the compliance report filed by the respondents, a stand has been taken that SRO 149 is presently subject matter of the challenge before the Supreme Court of India in SLP No. 2952/2019 titled "**The State of J&K & Ors. Vs. Provincial Power Employees Union & Ors.**" wherein the Supreme Court of India has passed an interim order on 31.01.2019 thereby staying the judgment of this Court.

02. Learned counsel for the petitioner has produced a copy of order dated 04.02.2026 passed in the case titled "**The State of J&K & Ors. Vs. Provincial Power Employees Union & Ors.**" whereby the civil appeal stands dismissed.

03. In view of the above, the respondents have no option but to implement the judgment of the writ court. Accordingly, they shall come up with the compliance report, failing which coercive measures shall follow.

04. Be listed on **01.04.2026**.

(SANJAY DHAR)
JUDGE

Jammu
02.03.2026
Shivalee

